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D e s pite  th e  s trong de cre as e  of autom otive  m ark e ts  
in 2008 (- 21%  in A m e rica and - 12%  in Europe ), th e  
s ale s  of th e  G roup D e lfinge n Indus try  re m ain s table  
ove r th e  y e ar (+ 0.8% ). Th e y  progre s s e d at cons tant 
rate  (+ 4.0% ), due  to th e  acq uisition of th e  'w iring 
h arne ss prote ction' division of M & Q  in th e  A NCA  
are a during th e  first q uarte r.

In th e  4th  q uarte r, m anufacture rs  and O EM s , both  in 
Europe  (- 22% ) and A m e rica (- 25% ), did not orde r as  
m uch , re s ulting in a 16.3%  de cre as e  of th e  G roup 
s ale s  w ith :
•  a progre ssion in th e  A NCA  are a (+ 9 % at constant 
rate ) th at fe ll strongly com pare d to th e  one  of th e  
3rd q uarte r (+ 31%),
•  a de cre ase  of sale s in th e  EA A S are a of -40%.

In th is  conte xt, th e  G roup D e lfinge n Indus try  m ade  
adjus tm e nts  in its  organization and its  production 
capabilitie s . 
Th is fiscal ye ar 2008 w ill be  m ark e d by a h igh  
de cline  of th e  ope rating incom e  and a ne t profit in 
de ficit.
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In m illions  
of e uros

2008 2007
pro form a*

Variation
Variation
e xcluding 
curre ncie s

e ffe cts

Sale s
of w h ich

Europe - A frica
South  
A m e rica
(EA A S)

North  
A m e rica -  
Ce ntral 
A m e rica -  
A s ia (A NCA )

9 1.9

50.4

41.5

9 1.2

56.2

35.0

+ 0.8%

- 10.3%

+ 18.7%

+ 4.0%

- 10.3%

+ 26.9 %

In m illions  
of e uros

2008 2007
pro form a*

Variation
Variation
e xcluding 
curre ncie s

e ffe cts

Firs t q uarte r

Se cond 
q uarte r

Th ird q uarte r

Fourth  q uarte r

23.9

27.5

22.4

18.1

24.1

23.4

22.0

21.7

- 0.7%

+ 17.4%

+ 1.6%

- 16.3%

+ 4.5%

+ 25.5%

+ 6.1%

- 22.2%

* pro form a of 12 cale ndar m onth s in a 2006-2007fiscal ye ar of 17 m onth s




