

4th quarter 2008

Feb, 11th 2009

2008 stable sales

Despite the strong decrease of automotive markets in 2008 (-21% in America and -12% in Europe), the sales of the Group Delfingen Industry remain stable over the year (+0.8%). They progressed at constant rate (+4.0%), due to the acquisition of the 'wiring harness protection' division of M&Q in the ANCA area during the first quarter.

In the 4th quarter, manufacturers and OEMs, both in Europe (-22%) and America (-25%), did not order as much, resulting in a 16.3% decrease of the Group sales with:

- a progression in the ANCA area (+9% at constant rate) that fell strongly compared to the one of the 3rd quarter (+31%),
- a decrease of sales in the EAAS area of -40%.

In this context, the Group Delfingen Industry made adjustments in its organization and its production capabilities.

This fiscal year 2008 will be marked by a high decline of the operating income and a net profit in deficit.

In millions of euros	2008	2007 pro forma*	Variation	excluding currencies effects
Sales of which	91.9	91.2	+0.8%	+4.0%
Europe-Africa South America (EAAS)	50.4	56.2	-10.3%	-10.3%
North America - Central America - Asia (ANCA)	41.5	35.0	+18.7%	+26.9%
In millions	2008	2007	Variation	Variation excluding

In millions of euros	2008	2007 pro forma*	Variation	Variation excluding currencies effects
First quarter	23.9	24.1	-0.7%	+4.5%
Second quarter	27.5	23.4	+17.4%	+25.5%
Third quarter	22.4	22.0	+1.6%	+6.1%
Fourth quarter	18.1	21.7	-16.3%	-22.2%

^{*} pro forma of 12 calendar months in a 2006-2007 fiscal year of 17 months

The global leader in protection and fastening of wiring harnesses 1000 employees in the world

Euronext Paris, compartment C - ISIN code: FR 0000054132 - Mnemonic: DELF

Membre de Middle

Next meeting: 'SFAF' meeting: Annual results 2008: 04/29/09
Contact: Mrs Dominique Monange: +33 (0)3.81.90.73.00 – www.delfingen.com